

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO

HELENA CHEMICAL COMPANY,

Plaintiff

v.

Court of Appeals No. 29,567
District Court CV-2009-3038

ARTURO URIBE, PAMELA URIBE,
LINDA THOMAS, INDIVIDUALLY
AND AS REPRESENTATIVE OF
THOMAS AND WAN, L.L.P., AND
THOMAS AND WAN, L.L.P.

Defendants

**APPEAL FROM THE THIRD JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT
THE HONORABLE JERALD A. VALENTINE, PRESIDING**

ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE PAMELA URIBE

LUIS B. JUAREZ
JUAREZ LAW OFFICE
P.O. BOX 1715
LAS VEGAS, NEW MEXICO 87701

Counsel for Defendant-Appellee
Pamela Uribe

COURT OF APPEALS OF NEW MEXICO
ALBUQUERQUE
FILED
JAN 14 2010
Jan M. Montes

<u>TABLE OF CONTENTS</u>	<u>PAGES</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
SUMMARY OF PROCEEDINGS.....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	1
ARGUMENT & AUTHORITIES.....	4
A. HELENA’S DEFAMATION CLAIMS AGAINST PAMELA URIBE ARE BARRED BY THE LITIGATION PRIVILEGE AS A MATTER OF WELL-SETTLED NEW MEXICO LAW.....	4
B. THIS COURT SHOULD NOT CHANGE NEW MEXICO LAW TO SET AN ARTIFICIAL TIME LIMIT FOR THE APPLICATION OF THE LITIGATION PRIVILEGE	7
C. THE LITIGATION PRIVILEGE APPLIES TO A PARTY’S STATEMENTS TO THE PRESS WHICH FAIRLY CHARACTERIZE THE CLAIMS IN A PENDING LAW SUIT.....	8
CONCLUSION.....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

STATUTES

NMSA § 38.2.9.2	5
-----------------------	---

NEW MEXICO CASES

<i>Superior Construction, Inc . v. Linnerooth</i> , 103 N.M. 716, 712 P.2d 1378 (1986)	6
<i>Stryker v. Barbers Super Markets, Inc.</i> , 81 N.M. 44, 462 P.2d 629 (Ct. App .1969)	6
<i>Romero v. Prince</i> , 85 N.M. 474, 513 P.2d 717 (Ct. App. 1973)	6
<i>Penny v. Sherman</i> . 101 N.M. 517, 684 P.2d 1182 (Ct. App. 1984)	7
<i>Gelinas v. Gabriel</i> . 106 N.M. 221, 741 P.2d 443 (Ct. App . 1987.....	7

CASES FROM OTHER JURISDICTIONS

<i>Hill v. Herald-Post Publishing Co., Inc.</i> , 877 S.W. 2d 774, 783 (Tex. App. 1994), <i>aff'd in part. rev'd in part.</i> 891 S.W. 2d 638 (Tex. 1994).....	9
---	---

NM RULES OF EVIDENCE

SCRA 11-201	1
SCRA 11-801(D)(2)(b)	1
